1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT
POLICY MANUAL
TABLE OF CONTENTS

HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE

1.1 History

1.2 Name of District

1.3 Statutory Authority

1.4 Names and Locations of Parks

1.5 Commissioners of the Hoffman Estates Park District

MISSION AND VALUES

2.1 Mission Statement
2.2 Vision
2.3 Values

DESIGNATION, APPLICATION AND LEGAL STATUS

31 Designation

3.2 Scope

3.3 Declaration of Controls

3.4 Provision for Changes in Policy

3.5 Legal Status of the Park Board

ORGANIZATION
4.1 Chapter 1 — Park Board of Commissioners
4.1.01 Authority
4.1.02 Primary Functions
4.1.03 Continuing Education of Commissioners
4.1.04 Bonds
4.1.05 Fiscal Year
4.1.06 Annual Meeting
4.1.07 Regular Meetings and Continued (Adjourned) Meetings
4.1.08 Special Meetings
4.1.09 Place of Meeting
41.10 Public Notice
4.1.11 Quorum
4112 Order of Business
4113 Agenda
41.14 Consent Agenda
41.15 Petitions Submitted by Residents
41.16 Public Participation at Board Meetings
4117 Manner of Voting
4.1.18 Rules of Order
4119 Motions, Resolutions and Ordinances
4.1.20 Corporate Seal
41.21 Official Minutes
4.1.22 Removal of Non-Elected Officers or Employees
41.23 Oath of Office

Policy Manual last reviewed and approved by Park Board in its entirety 8/22/2023



5.0

4.2

4.3

41.24 Prospective Candidate Orientation
41.25 Electronic Attendance at Meetings Policy
4.1.26 Electronic Attendance Due to Disaster Declaration Related to Public Health

Chapter 2 — Officers and Employees

4.2.01 Officers

4.2.02 Election and Appointment of Officers
4.2.03 President

4.2.04 Vice-President

4.2.05 Secretary

4.2.06 Assistant Secretary

4.2.07 Treasurer

4.2.08 Assistant Treasurer

4.2.09 Executive Director

4.2.10 Attorney

4.2.11 Additional Duties of Officers

4212 Vacancies Declared

4.2.13 Compensation of Officers and Employees
4214 Director Authority/Board Relationship
4.2.15 Continuing Education and Professional Certification of Employees

4.2.16 Policies, Rules, Regulations and Operational Procedures

4.2.17 State Officials and Employees Ethics Act

4.2.18 Recognition of Past Commissioners

4.2.19 Recognition of Past Employees

4.2.20 Commissioner Use of District Facilities and Services

4.2.21 Commissioner Discount for Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages

Chapter 3 — Committees

4.3.01 Creation of Committees

4.3.02 Appointments

4.3.03 Standing Committees
Committee Members
Building & Grounds Committee
Administration & Finance Committee
Forward Planning Committee
Recreation and Facilities Committee
Committee of the Whole
Quorum
Agenda
Attendance Requirements
Committee Recommendation to the Board

4.3.04 Ad Hoc Committees

4.3.05 Citizen Participation

4.3.06 Community Representative Facility Usage

GENERAL MATTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6

District Wide Comprehensive Plan

Needs Assessment

Park Master Plan

Procedure Manual

Naming and Renaming Park Sites

Sale of Real Estate and Sale/Disposal of Excess Property/Equipment

Policy Manual last reviewed and approved by Park Board in its entirety 8/22/2023



6.0

7.0

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10
5.1
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22
5.23
5.24
5.25

Easement Requests

Cooperative Use and Maintenance
Intergovernmental Cooperation

Lending of Equipment

Environmental Policy

Community Sign Usage

Memorial Policy

Memorial Tree Planting Program

Volunteer Recognition

Use of Cellular Telephones in Park District Facilities
Park & Facility Improvement Notification
Freedom in Information Act (FOIA)

Identity Protection Act

Cellular Antenna (Tower)

Soccer Goal Safety

Social Media

Network Security

Payment Card Industry (PCI) Security Standards
Transgender Policy

ANNUAL FISCAL REQUIREMENTS

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Budget and Appropriation Ordinance
Levy Ordinance

Annual Audit

State of lllinois Disclosure Statement
Annual Treasurer’s Report

State Comptroller’s Report

Official Filings

FISCAL OPERATING AND BUSINESS POLICIES

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08
7.09
7.10
7.1
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
717
7.18
7.19
7.20
7.21

Statement of Intent
Creation of Debt

Authorization for Check Signing/Bill Payment/Check Issuance

Fiduciary Bonding Insurance Coverages
Insurance

Internal Auditing

Financial and "Official" Records Retention
Cash Receipts

Investment of Excess Cash

Deposit of Funds

Petty Cash

Monthly Financial Reports

Purchase Requisition System

Legal Bidding Procedures

Notification to Bidders

Re-bidding

Contracts

Bid Bonds

Performance and Labor Payment Bonds
Payroll / Personnel

State and Federal Withholding Taxes

Policy Manual last reviewed and approved by Park Board in its entirety 8/22/2023


cflynn
Highlight


7.22  Voluntary Payroll Withholding

7.23  Independent Contracts

7.24  Volunteer Worker Policy

7.25 Fixed Assets Ledger

7.26 Budget Philosophy and Guidelines

7.27  Wire Transfers

7.28  Annual Externally Conducted Audits
7.29 Bond Rating

7.30 Economies of Resources

7.31  Prevailing Wage Act

7.32 Fund Balance Reserve

7.33 Non-Budgeted Emergency Purchases
7.34 Reimbursement of Travel, Meals, and Lodging
7.35 Reimbursement of Employee Expenses

8.0 REVENUE POLICY

8.1 Statement of Philosophy

8.2 Pricing Strategies

8.3 Fee Structures

8.4 Establishing Fees: Special Situations and Groups
8.5 Satisfaction Guarantee

8.6 Grants, Gifts, Donations and Bequests

8.7 Alternative Revenue

9.0 USE OF PARKS

9.1 Definitions

9.2 Construction, Scope and Severability

9.3 General Rules

9.4 Permits

9.5 Structures and Work on District Property
9.6 Patron Policy

9.7 Enforcement

10.0 PARK AND RECREATION LAND DEDICATION/ACQUISITION

10.1 Philosophy of Acceptance

10.2 Requirement and Population Ratio
10.3 Improvements

10.4 Topography and Grading

10.5 Water Management Areas

10.6 Cashin Lieu of Land

10.7  Park Plat Review

10.8 Conveyance of Land

Policy Manual last reviewed and approved by Park Board in its entirety 8/22/2023



5.11

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY

Consistent with our organizational mission and values, the park district is
committed to providing a leadership role in the development and use of sound
environmental policies, practices and educational opportunities. By
prescribing to the following philosophy and principles, the park district is
striving to establish a high standard of leadership and competency in
maintaining and improving the quality of our environment.

Philosophy

As community leaders we have the responsibility to create an awareness of
the critical roles our parks play in protecting our environment, as well as their
value as living laboratories for educating the citizens of our community,
particularly our children.

Parks build a sense of community unification and social interaction; as such,
adequate park lands need be accessible as amenities and common space for
all community members, regardless of ethnicity, age, physical ability, or
economic and social status.

Public policy must focus on promoting parks and outdoor recreation as lands
that make communities more livable and desirable and serve as a driver of
effective economic development strategies as they tend to attract businesses,
tourists and the creative work force.

As an engaged agency we will advocate for adequate funding and support to
protect our natural resources and establish innovative strategies for
developing a new generation of environmental stewards.

We have a responsibility to develop sustainable practices in land and facility
design, maintenance and management that serve as models for our
community and residents.

We need to promote the reclamation, acquisition, protection and management
of open space areas, including wetlands, creek corridors, natural habitat
areas, ponds, greenways and trails.

We will strive to practice environmentally sound maintenance practices,
minimizing energy use, recycling waste whenever possible and following
integrated pest management guidelines that allow us to control pests and
infestations with a minimum of disruption to the environment.

We will champion the cause to preserve, enhance and interpret the scenic
and aesthetic resources that are a part of our Hoffman Estates environment.

Policy Manual last reviewed and approved by Park Board in its entirety 8/22/2023


cflynn
Highlight


Principles

The Hoffman Estates Park District will, to the greatest extent practical:

Purchase and Use of Environmentally Safe and Sensitive Products

Purchase products for use in facility and parks operation which minimize
negative environmental impact and take into consideration the effects of
product production, transportation, use, storage, disposal and cost.

Wise Use and Protection of Air, Water, Soil and Wildlife

Actively seek and implement ways to conserve and protect water and soil,
enhance air quality, limit the production and release of damaging pollutants,
while protecting park users, plant and animal life.

Wise Use of Enerqy Resources

Actively seek and implement ways to conserve energy resources and
investigate methods of applying alternative energy technologies into everyday
situations.

Reduction and Handling of Waste

Reduce waste production, reuse and recycle materials from facility and park
operations, and handle hazardous and all other wastes according to lawful
and safe disposal procedures.

Open Space Planning and Preservation

Protect, restore / reclaim marginal park land to indigenous natural
communities such as grasslands, woodlands and wetlands, and promote the
reclamation, acquisition, preservation and management of other open space
areas, including natural corridors, waterways, greenways and trails.

Determine and monitor the carrying capacity of our parks so that decision
makers and the general public are knowledgeable of when there is a need for
expansion or modification to existing park resources.

Environmental Education and Interpretation

Foster a community sense of stewardship of the environment and aesthetic
appreciation of resources. Provide education and interpretation opportunities
for staff, program participants and the general public which increases
appreciation for the natural world and promote environmentally conscious
lifestyles, emphasizing selective consumption and low-impact resource use.

Policy Manual last reviewed and approved by Park Board in its entirety 8/22/2023



	5.11 in Table of Contents
	5.11 Environmental Policy



