HOFFMAN ESTATES PARK DISTRICT

POLICY MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE				
	1.1 Hist	tory			
	1.2 Nar	ne of District			
	1.3 Sta	Statutory Authority			
	1.4 Nar	nes and Locations of Parks			
	1.5 Cor	nmissioners of the Hoffman Estates Park District			
2.0	MISSION AND VALUES				
	2.1 Mis	Mission Statement			
	2.2 Visi	Vision			
	2.3 Val	ues			
3.0	DESIGNATION, APPLICATION AND LEGAL STATUS				
	3.1 Des	ignation			
	3.2 Sco	pe			
	3.3 Dec	claration of Controls			
	3.4 Pro	vision for Changes in Policy			
	3.5 Leg	al Status of the Park Board			
4.0	ORGANIZATION				
	4.1 Cha	pter 1 – Park Board of Commissioners			
	4.1.01	Authority			
	4.1.02	Primary Functions			
	4.1.03	Continuing Education of Commissioners			
	4.1.04	Bonds			
	4.1.05	Fiscal Year			
	4.1.06	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
	4.1.07	Regular Meetings and Continued (Adjourned) Meetings			
	4.1.08	Special Meetings			
	4.1.09	Place of Meeting			
	4.1.10	Public Notice			
	4.1.11	Quorum			
	4.1.12				
	4.1.13	•			
	4.1.14				
	4.1.15	Petitions Submitted by Residents			
	4.1.16	Public Participation at Board Meetings			
	4.1.17	Manner of Voting			
	4.1.18	Rules of Order			
	4.1.19	Motions, Resolutions and Ordinances			
	4.1.20	Corporate Seal			
	4.1.21	Official Minutes			
	4.1.22	Removal of Non-Elected Officers or Employees			
	4.1.23	Oath of Office			

1.0

		4.1.25 4.1.26	Electronic Attendance at Meetings Policy Electronic Attendance Due to Disaster Declaration Related to Public Health
	4.2	Chapt	er 2 – Officers and Employees
		4.2.01	Officers
		4.2.02	Election and Appointment of Officers
		4.2.03	President
		4.2.04	Vice-President
		4.2.05	Secretary
		4.2.06	Assistant Secretary
		4.2.07	Treasurer
		4.2.08	Assistant Treasurer
		4.2.09	Executive Director
		4.2.10	Attorney
		4.2.11	Additional Duties of Officers
		4.2.12	Vacancies Declared
		4.2.13	Compensation of Officers and Employees
		4.2.14	Director Authority/Board Relationship
		4.2.15	Continuing Education and Professional Certification of Employees
		4.2.16	Policies, Rules, Regulations and Operational Procedures
		4.2.17	State Officials and Employees Ethics Act
		4.2.18	Recognition of Past Commissioners
		4.2.19	Recognition of Past Employees
		4.2.20	Commissioner Use of District Facilities and Services
		4.2.21	Commissioner Discount for Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages
	4.3	Chapt	er 3 – Committees
		4.3.01	Creation of Committees
		4.3.02	Appointments
		4.3.03	Standing Committees
			Committee Members
			Building & Grounds Committee
			Administration & Finance Committee
			Forward Planning Committee
			Recreation and Facilities Committee
			Committee of the Whole
			Quorum
			Agenda
			Attendance Requirements
		4.3.04	Committee Recommendation to the Board Ad Hoc Committees
		4.3.05	Citizen Participation
		4.3.06	Community Representative Facility Usage
5.0	GEN		ATTERS OF ADMINISTRATION
	5.1 5.2		ct Wide Comprehensive Plan s Assessment
	5.2 5.3		Assessment Naster Plan
	5.3 5.4	-	dure Manual
	5.4 5.5		uure manuai ig and Renaming Park Sites
	5.6		f Real Estate and Sale/Disposal of Excess Property/Equipment
	5.0	Jule 0	. Itou. Lotato and Jaio, Dioposal of Excess 1 Topolity/Equipment

Prospective Candidate Orientation

4.1.24

5.7	Easement Requests
5.8	Cooperative Use and Maintenance
5.9	Intergovernmental Cooperation
5.10	Lending of Equipment
5.11	Environmental Policy
5.12	Community Sign Usage
5.13	Memorial Policy
5.14	Memorial Tree Planting Program
5.15	Volunteer Recognition
5.16	Use of Cellular Telephones in Park District Facilities
5.17	Park & Facility Improvement Notification
5.18	Freedom in Information Act (FOIA)
5.19	Identity Protection Act
5.20	Cellular Antenna (Tower)
5.21	Soccer Goal Safety
	Social Media
5.22	
5.23	Network Security
5.24	Payment Card Industry (PCI) Security Standards
5.25	Transgender Policy
ANNU	AL FISCAL REQUIREMENTS
6.1	Budget and Appropriation Ordinance
6.2	Levy Ordinance
6.3	Annual Audit
6.4	State of Illinois Disclosure Statement
6.5	
6.6	Annual Treasurer's Report
	State Comptroller's Report
6.7	Official Filings
FISCA	L OPERATING AND BUSINESS POLICIES
7.01	Statement of Intent
7.02	Creation of Debt
7.03	Authorization for Check Signing/Bill Payment/Check Issuance
7.04	Fiduciary Bonding Insurance Coverages
7.05	Insurance
7.06	Internal Auditing
7.07	Financial and "Official" Records Retention
7.08	Cash Receipts
7.09	Investment of Excess Cash
7.10	Deposit of Funds
7.11	Petty Cash
7.12	Monthly Financial Reports
7.13	Purchase Requisition System
7.14	Legal Bidding Procedures
7.15	Notification to Bidders
7.16	Re-bidding
7.17	
7.18	Bid Bonds
7 19	Performance and Lahor Payment Bonds

6.0

7.0

7.20 7.21

Payroll / Personnel State and Federal Withholding Taxes

- 7.22 Voluntary Payroll Withholding
- 7.23 Independent Contracts
- 7.24 Volunteer Worker Policy
- 7.25 Fixed Assets Ledger
- 7.26 Budget Philosophy and Guidelines
- 7.27 Wire Transfers
- 7.28 Annual Externally Conducted Audits
- 7.29 Bond Rating
- 7.30 Economies of Resources
- 7.31 Prevailing Wage Act
- 7.32 Fund Balance Reserve
- 7.33 Non-Budgeted Emergency Purchases
- 7.34 Reimbursement of Travel, Meals, and Lodging
- 7.35 Reimbursement of Employee Expenses

8.0 REVENUE POLICY

- 8.1 Statement of Philosophy
- 8.2 Pricing Strategies
- 8.3 Fee Structures
- 8.4 Establishing Fees: Special Situations and Groups
- 8.5 Satisfaction Guarantee
- 8.6 Grants, Gifts, Donations and Bequests
- 8.7 Alternative Revenue

9.0 USE OF PARKS

- 9.1 Definitions
- 9.2 Construction, Scope and Severability
- 9.3 General Rules
- 9.4 Permits
- 9.5 Structures and Work on District Property
- 9.6 Patron Policy
- 9.7 Enforcement

10.0 PARK AND RECREATION LAND DEDICATION/ACQUISITION

- 10.1 Philosophy of Acceptance
- 10.2 Requirement and Population Ratio
- 10.3 Improvements
- 10.4 Topography and Grading
- 10.5 Water Management Areas
- 10.6 Cash in Lieu of Land
- 10.7 Park Plat Review
- 10.8 Conveyance of Land

5.11 ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY

Consistent with our organizational mission and values, the park district is committed to providing a leadership role in the development and use of sound environmental policies, practices and educational opportunities. By prescribing to the following philosophy and principles, the park district is striving to establish a high standard of leadership and competency in maintaining and improving the quality of our environment.

Philosophy

As community leaders we have the responsibility to create an awareness of the critical roles our parks play in protecting our environment, as well as their value as living laboratories for educating the citizens of our community, particularly our children.

Parks build a sense of community unification and social interaction; as such, adequate park lands need be accessible as amenities and common space for all community members, regardless of ethnicity, age, physical ability, or economic and social status.

Public policy must focus on promoting parks and outdoor recreation as lands that make communities more livable and desirable and serve as a driver of effective economic development strategies as they tend to attract businesses, tourists and the creative work force.

As an engaged agency we will advocate for adequate funding and support to protect our natural resources and establish innovative strategies for developing a new generation of environmental stewards.

We have a responsibility to develop sustainable practices in land and facility design, maintenance and management that serve as models for our community and residents.

We need to promote the reclamation, acquisition, protection and management of open space areas, including wetlands, creek corridors, natural habitat areas, ponds, greenways and trails.

We will strive to practice environmentally sound maintenance practices, minimizing energy use, recycling waste whenever possible and following integrated pest management guidelines that allow us to control pests and infestations with a minimum of disruption to the environment.

We will champion the cause to preserve, enhance and interpret the scenic and aesthetic resources that are a part of our Hoffman Estates environment.

Principles

The Hoffman Estates Park District will, to the greatest extent practical:

Purchase and Use of Environmentally Safe and Sensitive Products

Purchase products for use in facility and parks operation which minimize negative environmental impact and take into consideration the effects of product production, transportation, use, storage, disposal and cost.

Wise Use and Protection of Air, Water, Soil and Wildlife

Actively seek and implement ways to conserve and protect water and soil, enhance air quality, limit the production and release of damaging pollutants, while protecting park users, plant and animal life.

Wise Use of Energy Resources

Actively seek and implement ways to conserve energy resources and investigate methods of applying alternative energy technologies into everyday situations.

Reduction and Handling of Waste

Reduce waste production, reuse and recycle materials from facility and park operations, and handle hazardous and all other wastes according to lawful and safe disposal procedures.

Open Space Planning and Preservation

Protect, restore / reclaim marginal park land to indigenous natural communities such as grasslands, woodlands and wetlands, and promote the reclamation, acquisition, preservation and management of other open space areas, including natural corridors, waterways, greenways and trails.

Determine and monitor the carrying capacity of our parks so that decision makers and the general public are knowledgeable of when there is a need for expansion or modification to existing park resources.

Environmental Education and Interpretation

Foster a community sense of stewardship of the environment and aesthetic appreciation of resources. Provide education and interpretation opportunities for staff, program participants and the general public which increases appreciation for the natural world and promote environmentally conscious lifestyles, emphasizing selective consumption and low-impact resource use.